improving the questionnaire’s understanding.

This study used Smart PLS 3.3 software  (Ringle et al. 2015) for model evaluation. The
PLS-SEM data analysis tool efficiently controls the sample  size and non-normal data in complex
models (Hair et al. 2017).

Finally, the survey obtained two hundred fifty-five (255) valid answers to the questionnaire. Of
these, 88.24% of the respondents were PhDs, 10.98% Masters, and 0.78% Specialists.

The most frequent  function in the research  group, amounting to 61.18%, was that of the
researcher, followed by 38.82% of leaders.